Maryann Mackey
Director, Regulatory

) 45 Erieview Plaza, Suite 1600
\-_:-J" AT&T Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 822-0086 Office

(216) 375-5027 Mobile
mm4182 @att.com

August 31, 2016

Mrs. Barcy McNeal

Commission Secretary

The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Re: Case No. 07-464-TP-COI
Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Mrs. McNeal:

On August 15, 2016 tariff pages for the Ameritech Operating Companies were filed with the Federal
Communications Commission (Commission) under Transmittal No. 1849. This filing in the F.C.C. No. 2 Tariff
became effective on August 30, 2016.

On July 1, 2016, Ameritech filed Transmittal No. 1847 in response to F.C.C. Order 16-54. Subsequently, Transmittal
No. 1847 became effective on July 16, 2016. On July 15, 2016, the F.C.C. issued order FCC DA 16-806 which
rejected grandfathering language from Transmittal No. 1847 and directed Ameritech to remove the specified
language. Subsequently, Ameritech filed Transmittal No. 1848, which became effective on July 22, 2016, to
remove the specified grandfathering language.

Also, the F.C.C,, in its order FCC DA 16-806, directed Ameritech to remove language prospectively requiring
customers to aggregate all of their purchases under a single plan. This filing is being issued to comply with this
directive.

These tariff pages can also be viewed on the FCC website at http://svartifoss2.fcc.gov. Once you have accessed the
page, please follow the following steps to access this filing:
1. Click on FCC Electronic Filing and Public Access Systems.
Click on Electronic Tariff Filing System (ETFS).
Click on Public Access.
Click on the Browse Filed Tariff Documents block.
Click on the Browse Filed by an ILEC block.
Click on Ameritech Services.
Click on FCC 2 — Access Services.
Locate tariff pages for Transmittal No. 1849 and click on the block showing “Acrobat PDF” (third
column from the left).
This process will provide you with the specific pages filed for Ohio.

PNk WD

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (216) 822-0086.

Very truly yours,

/s/ /%/%d/(/( /%w&%

Director, Regulatory



Kristen Shore
Executive Director — Regulatory

-
—) 675 W. Peachtree St. NW
\-—J

h— Atlanta, GA 30308

—

This filing is being made on a
streamlined basis on 15 days
notice under Section 204(a) (3)
of the Communications Act.

FRN: 0020-5728-30

August 15, 2017

Transmittal No. 1849

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch

Secretary

Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

Attention: Wireline Competition Bureau

The accompanying tariff material, issued by Ameritech Operating Companies (Ameritech) and
bearing Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, is sent to you for publication in compliance with the Commission's
Rules, F.C.C. Order FCC DA 16-806, and the requirements of the Communications Act of 1934,
as amended.

This filing, scheduled to become effective August 30, 2016, consists of the tariff pages as
indicated on the following Check Sheets:

Tariff F.C.C. No. Check Sheet Revision No.
2 1670th Revised Page 1
155th Revised Page 1.7

On July 1, 2016, Ameritech filed Transmittal No. 1847 in response to F.C.C. Order 16-54.
Subsequently, Transmittal No. 1847 became effective on July 16, 2016.

On July 15, 2016, the F.C.C. issued order FCC DA 16-806 which rejected grandfathering
language from Transmittal No. 1847 and directed Ameritech to remove the specified language.
Subsequently, Ameritech filed Transmittal No. 1848, which became effective on July 22, 2016,
to remove the specified grandfathering language.

Also, the F.C.C., in its order FCC DA 16-806, directed Ameritech to remove language
prospectively requiring customers to aggregate all of their purchases under a single plan. This
filing is being issued to comply with this directive.



Wireline Competition Bureau
Page 2
August 15, 2016

Supporting information discussed under Section 61.49 of the Commission’s Rules, to the extent
applicable, is included with this filing in the attached Description and Justification.

In accordance with Section 61.14, this transmittal letter and associated attachments are being
filed electronically today via the Federal Communications Commission’s Electronic Tariff Filing
System (ETFS) in compliance with the electronic filing procedures.

Payment in the amount of $910.00 has been electronically transmitted to the US Bank in St.
Louis, Missouri, in accordance with the fee program procedures. The Form 159 is being
transmitted electronically via ETFS as a proprietary document. These actions have been
committed on the date established as the issued (filed) date as reflected above.

Personal or facsimile service petitions against this Transmittal, as required under Section
1.773(a)(4) of the Commission’s Rules, should be sent to Scott Murray, Area Manager —
Regulatory Relations, 311 S. Akard St., Room 9-A23, Dallas, TX 75202, facsimile number
(214) 464-2006. All other correspondence and inquiries concerning this Transmittal should be
addressed to Debra L. Clemens, Director-Federal Regulatory, (202) 457-3066, 1120 20th Street,
N.W., Suite 1000, Washington, D.C. 20036.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Description and Justification
Tariff Pages



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
1670th Revised Page 1

CANCELS 1669th Revised Page 1

Title pages 1 and 2 and pages 1 to 846 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.
Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 341 contain all changes from the
original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Except Revision Except

Except as as Indicated as Indicated
Page Indicated Page Page
Title 1 6th 7 6th 19.3 8th
Title 2 12th 7.1 4th 19.4 1st
1 1670th* 8 15th 20 10th
1.1 371st 8.1 5th 20.1 5th
1.2 344th 9 25th 20.2 4th
1.3 293rd 9.1 1st 21 4th
1.4 251st 10 28th 22 1st
1.5 242nd 10.1 12th 23 3rd
1.6 208th 10.2 9th 24 1st
1.7 155th* 11 4th 25 3rd
1.8 129th 12 10th 25.1 1st
1.9 158th 13 6th 25.2 1st
1.10 50th 13.1 6th 26 3rd
1.11 62nd 13.2 10th 27 9th
1.12 43rd 13.3 13th 28 11th
1.13 18th 13.4 21st 28.1 5th
1.14 31st 13.5 37th 29 1st
1.15 67th 13.6 39th 30 Original
1.15.1 5th 13.7 44th 31 Original
1.16 86th 13.8 46th 32 Original
1.17 24th 13.8.1 30th 33 Original
1.18 33rd 13.9 5th 34 4th
1.19 45th 14 3rd 34.1 1st
1.20 44th 15 16th 35 5th
1.21 45th 15.1 11th 35.1 1st
1.22 47th 15.2 1st 36 9th
1.23 41st 16 12th 36.1 7th
1.24 38th 16.1 11th 37 14th
1.25 26th 16.1.1 Original 37.1 4th
1.26 2nd 16.2 9th 37.2 7th
2 6th 16.3 2nd 37.3 6th
3 9th 16.4 3rd 37.4 1st
3.1 15th 16.5 Original 37.5 2nd
4 17th 16.6 3rd 38 9th
4.1 10th 16.7 3rd 38.1 11th
5 18th 17 1st 38.2 6th
5.1 20th 18 6th 38.2.1 3rd
5.2 5th 19 27th 38.3 4th
6 5th 19.1 13th 38.4 4th
6.1 6th 19.2 15th
6.2 6th

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen Shore, Executive Director - Regulatory

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
300.8 8th
300.9 6th
300.9.1 5th
300.9.2 5th
300.9.3 5th
300.9.4 5th
300.10 6th
300.11 6th
300.12 6th
300.13 8th
301 2nd
302 1st
303 12th
303.1 3rd
304 25th
304.1 Original
305 6th
305.1 4th
306 9th
306.1 4th
307 6th
308 23rd
308.1 11th
309 54th
309.1 42nd
309.1.1 29th
309.1.1.1 15th
309.1.1.2 16th
309.1.2 32nd
309.1.3 14th
309.2 32nd*
309.2.1 31st
309.2.2 13th
309.2.3 14th
309.2.4 13th
309.2.5 13th
309.2.6 13th
309.2.7 13th
309.2.8 13th
309.2.9 13th
309.2.10 14th
309.2.11 15th*

* New or Revised Page

Page

309.3
309.4
309.5
309.6
309.6.1
309.7
309.7.1
309.7.2
309.8
309.9
309.10
309.11
309.12
309.12.1
309.12.2
309.12.3
309.12.4
309.12.5
309.12.6
309.12.7
309.12.8
309.12.9
309.12.10
309.12.11
309.12.11.1
309.12.12
309.12.12.1
309.12.13
309.12.14
309.12.15
309.12.16
309.12.17
309.12.18
309.12.19
309.12.20
309.12.21
309.12.22
309.12.23
309.12.24
309.13
309.14
309.15

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

16th
9th
15th*
12th*
8th*
13th*
12th*
3rd*
6th
6th
4th
4th
13th
3rd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
2nd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
4th

Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
155th Revised Page 1.7
CANCELS 154th Revised Page 1.7

Number of

Revision

Except as

Page Indicated
309.16 4th
309.17 4th
309.17.1 1st
309.18 2nd
309.19 3rd
309.20 1st
309.21 1st
310 29th
311 13th
312 14th
312.1 1st
313 11th
314 11th
315 28th
316 13th
317 14th
317.1 1st
318 13th
319 10th
320 56th
321 27th
322 12th
323 22nd
324 26th
325 25th
326 26th
326.1 28th
327 14th
328 12th
329 10th
330 13th
331 12th
332 10th
333 12th
333.1 2nd
334 15th
334.1 1st
335 13th
335.1 1st
336 13th
336.1 1st

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016

Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
32nd Revised Page 309.2
CANCELS 31st Revised Page 309.2

ACCESS SERVICE

7. Special Access Service (cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (cont'd)

7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1, DS3, ¥, TV Analog Video Services,
and SONET Express Services™? (cont'd)

(F) NRS

During a customer's OPP term, a customer may elect to include an DS3, DS1 or
an Base Rate service into the customer's Network Reconfiguration Service
(ANRS) database. The customer may opt to convert to a new OPP term of the
same or different length or to continue the current OPP term to the original
expiration date. If the expiration date for the new OPP term is beyond the end of
the original OPP term, termination charges for the original term will not apply.
Adding an existing service to the customer's ANRS database requires that all
nonrecurring charges applicable to the installation of the service apply.

(G) DS3 Service Package with an Optical Interface Upgrade

During a customer's OPP term, conversion may be made from one DS3 Service
Package with an Optical Interface to another larger package (e.g., DS3012 to
DS3024) for a new OPP term of the same or different length. If the expiration
date of the new OPP term is beyond the end of the original OPP term, termination
charges will not apply to the original OPP term.

Monthly Extension rates for DS3 Service will apply only after a customer has
completed an OPP term or an ICB minimum period.

(H) Moving Services from an OPP Term to a DCP Term ¥ (N)

Customers may terminate Optional Payment Plans for Base Rate and DS1
services in states where they have effective Discount Commitment Program terms
for those services. Upon termination of these Optional Payment Plans, the
services will begin being billed DCP (as described in Section 7.4.13) rates subject
to the DCP terms and conditions. No termination liability charges will be applied
to services that move from an OPP term to a DCP term.

@ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief
pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and
Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

@ Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service
arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a
month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.

@ For DCPs established on or after August 30, 2016, moves from OPP to DCP are not allowed. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
15th Revised Page 309.2.11
CANCELS 14th Revised Page 309.2.11

ACCESS SERVICE
7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.10 Optional Payment Plan (OPP) for Base Rate, DS1, DS3, W TV Analog Video Services,
and SONET Express Services™® (Cont'd)

() Volume Pricing Plan for DS3 Local Distribution Channels with an Electrical Interface
(Cont'd)

(3) Conversion of DS3 Service Package and Service Channels in service prior to
October 15, 1999 (Cont'd)

(iiy Termination Liability for Converted DS3 LDCs (Cont'd)

For example, if 4 DS3s were part of a former DS3F Service Package and 1 of
the DS3s is terminated prior to the expiration date of the original Service
Package OPP term, no termination liability will apply. However, if an additional
DS3 is terminated prior to the expiration date of the original Service Package
OPP term, and the customer’s total number of DS3s billed under the same OPP
term falls below the minimum requirement for the former Service Package (i.e.,
less than 3 DS3s for a DS3F Service Package) termination liability for the
terminated DS3 will be calculated as described in Section 7.4.10(C).

DS3 Service Package  Minimum Required Maximum Available
With Electrical Interface DS3 LDCs DS3 LDCs
DS3B 1 2
DS3C 1 3
DS3F 3 6
DS3L 7 12
DS3X 13 24
(J) Moving Services from an OPP Term to a New DCP Term @ (N)

Customers who do not have an effective DCP term in place may terminate Optional
Payment Plans for Base Rate and DSL1 services in states where they establish a new
DCP term of equal or greater length for those services. No termination liability charges
will be applied to services that move from an OPP term to such a new DCP term. Upon
termination of these Optional Payment Plans, the services will begin being billed DCP
(as described in Section 7.4.13) rates subject to the DCP terms and conditions except
for Section 7.4.13(G). Services converted from an OPP term to a new DCP term may
not convert back to an OPP term.

@ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the
forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October
12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at
www.att.com/guidebook.

@ Effective February 16, 2012, SONET Xpress is available only to existing Customers, for existing service
arrangements. Existing Customers may continue to receive service under existing service arrangements, or on a
month-to-month basis after their existing service arrangements expire, until SONET Xpress is discontinued.

®  For DCPs established on or after August 30, 2016, moves from OPP to DCP are not allowed. (N)

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
15th Revised Page 309.5
CANCELS 14th Revised Page 309.5

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) *
(A) General Description

The Discount Commitment Program (DCP) provides the customer with rate
stabilization and discounted rates for Direct Analog, Base Rate and DS1 services
(described in Sections 7.2.3 and 7.2.9, preceding), except the DCP is not
available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256,
384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage,
installed after October 2, 2000. The customer agrees to a minimum service
commitment per service per state when establishing a DCP. Customers may
disconnect or move Local Distribution Channels within the state and not be
subject to Termination Liability charges as long as commitment levels are
maintained.

DCPs may be established by service by state and be of either 3 or 5 years
duration. A customer may have only one DCP per service per state in effect at
one time. For example, a customer that has a 3 year DCP for Direct Analog
service in lllinois may not establish a second Direct Analog DCP in lllinois until the
current DCP expires.

Monthly rates for services installed under a DCP will change as Telephone
Company initiated rate changes become effective but during the DCP term will not
exceed the monthly rate in effect at the beginning of the customer's DCP term.
During the term of the selected DCP, Telephone Company initiated rate changes
(increases or decreases) will automatically be applied to the monthly rates for the
remaining months of the current DCP term. But in no case will any rate change
cause the monthly rate during the DCP term to exceed that in effect at the
beginning of the customer's DCP term.

(B) For DCPs established prior to August 30, 2016, the terms and conditions (N)
associated with the DCP are as follows in this Section 7.4.13(B): (N)
(1) Commitment Level (M

A customer establishes a DCP term by committing 90 percent or more of their
in service Local Distribution Channels to a term of either 3 or 5 years duration.
Although the commitment is based upon Local Distribution Channels, the
following rate elements will all receive DCP rates:

Channel Mileage

Channel Mileage Termination

DS1 to Voice/Base Rate Multiplexer
Local Distribution Channel

* DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256 384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel
Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
12th Revised Page 309.6
CANCELS 11th Revised Page 309.6

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd) *
(B) (Cont'd) (N)
(1) Commitment Level (Cont'd) (M

Only rate elements not purchased under an Optional Payment Plan (described in
Section 7.4.9) will be eligible for inclusion in the commitment level and for DCP

rates. After establishing the DCP commitment level, customers may continue to (N)
order new services under Monthly or OPP arrangements, without portability, or

under the DCP with portability, but only LDCs purchased under the DCP will count
toward meeting the DCP commitment level. (N)

As long as a customer's actual in service level of Local Distribution Channels is at
the commitment level, customers will be billed DCP rate for all eligible rate
elements. Additionally, if a customer's in service level exceeds the initial in
service level by no more than 30 percent for a three year DCP or 50 percent for a
5 year DCP, customers will be billed the DCP rates for all eligible rate elements.
For example, a customer with 100 Base Rate LDCs commits 90 LDCs (or 90
percent) to a 3 year DCP term. The customer will be billed DCP rates as long as
the actual in service level of Base Rate LDCs is greater than or equal to 90 or less
than 130.

If a customer's in service level exceeds the initial in service level by more than 30
percent for a three year term or 50 percent for a 5 year term, the customer will be
billed the monthly rate for all LDCs above the commitment level. For example, a
customer with 100 Base Rate LDCs that commits 90 (or 90 percent) LDCs to a 3
year DCP actually has 140 LDCs in service. This customer will be billed DCP
rates for 90 LDCs but monthly rates for the 50 LDCs above the commitment level.

If a customer's actual in service level falls below the commitment level, the
customer will be billed for the commitment level of LDCs at DCP rates. For
example, a customer that commits 90 LDCs but only has 70 LDCs in service will
be billed the DCP rates for 90 LDCs.

In all cases, applicable associated rate elements (excluding the LDCs) for the
service covered by a DCP term, will receive DCP rates even when the actual in
service level of Local Distribution Channels is outside the DCP parameters, as
described above.

* DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512,
and 768 Kbps Channel Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
8th Revised Page 309.6.1
CANCELS 7th Revised Page 309.6.1

Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd) *
(B) (Cont'd) (N)
(2) 90 Day Review Period (M

No adjustments, for being above or below commitment level (as described in (B)
above), in monthly billing for a DCP will take place until 90 days after Telephone
Company natification to the customer that the commitment level has been
exceeded or not been met. This will insure that customers will not be penalized for
aberrations in Local Distribution Channel counts caused by timing differentials in
disconnection and installation.

Customers' bills will not be adjusted for being outside the parameters described in
7.4.13(B), preceding during the 90 day review period. Additionally, customers will
continue to be billed the adjustments (following the 90 day review period) for being
outside the described parameters until the commitment level is met or increased.
A new 90 day review period will be initiated if the customer's actual in service level
subsequently falls outside the described parameters.

(3) Increasing the DCP Commitment Level (T)

Customers may increase their commitment level at any time by notifying the
Telephone Company in writing. An increase in the commitment level will not
change the expiration date of the DCP.

When a commitment level is increased, the actual in service LDC level at the time
of the increase will be used to calculate billing adjustments as described in Section
7.4.13(B), preceding.

(4) Decreasing the DCP Commitment Level and Termination Liabilities (T)

Customers may only decrease their commitment level by paying termination liability
charges on the number of Local Distribution Channels by which the commitment
level is decreased. Termination Liabilities will apply to Direct Analog, OPTINET
Base Rate and DS1 services covered by a DCP. For example, a customer has a
commitment level of 90 LDCs. The customer then decreases this commitment
level to 70 LDCs. The customer must pay termination liabilities on 20 LDCs.

* DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512,
and 768 Kbps Channel Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2
13th Revised Page 309.7
CANCELS 12th Revised Page 309.7

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd) *
(B) (Cont'd) (N)

(4) Decreasing the DCP Commitment Level and Termination (M
Liabilities (Cont'd)

The Termination Liability for DCP is calculated to be the dollar difference between
the current DCP rate for the DCP term that could have been completed during the
time the service was actually in service, or the monthly rate for services in place
less than 36 months, and the customer's current DCP rate for each month the
service was provided.

For example, a customer subscribing to a 60 month DCP term reduced their LDC
commitment by 20 LDCs during the 37th month. This customer's termination
charge would be:

20 LDCs x (36 month DCP rate - 60 month DCP rate) x 37 months
= Termination Charge

Termination Liability charges will not apply to individual Local Distribution Channels
disconnected or moved within a state as long as the commitment level is
maintained. Normal nonrecurring charges will apply.

A decrease in the commitment level will not change the expiration date of the DCP.

(C) For DCPs established on or after August 30, 2016, the terms and conditions (N)
associated with the DCP are as follows in this Section 7.4.13(C):

(1) Customer commits to a 3- or 5-Year Commitment Level (CL) that is reviewed on a
monthly basis by the Telephone Company. To begin the process of establishing a
DCP, Customer must request from the Telephone Company a list of DS1 circuits
with LDCs for all of the ACNAs of Customer and any entities that are then affiliated
companies of Customer. Customer must designate from the provided list which
DS1 circuits with LDCs are to be included in, and which are to be excluded from, its
DCP and return the list with those designations to the Telephone Company.

Failure to provide a designation for a listed circuit will be deemed to be a
designation that such circuit is to be excluded from its Portability Commitment.

Only those DS1 circuits with LDCs that are desi%nated as being included
(“Désignated Circuits”) will be subject to the DCP.

The Customer’s initial CL is the total number of LDCs associated with Designated
Circuits. Although the CL is based upon LDCs, the following rate elements will all
receive DCP rates: Channel M|Ieag|§, Channel Mileage Termination, DS1 to
Voice/Base Rate Multiplexer, and LDCs.

The effective date of the DCP will be the first day of the month immediately
following the month in which the DCP commitment is signed.

(2) Customer must commit a minimum of 100 circuits with LDCs to establish a DCP.

(3) Customer, including all of its ACNAs and Affiliates, may be subject to only one
DCP by service and by state at any time. An “Affiliate,” as that term is used in
connection with the DCP, is a person that (directly or indirectly) owns or controls, is
owned or controlled by, or is under common ownership or control with, another
person. For purposes of the prior sentence, “own” means to own an equity interest
(or the equivalent thereof) of more than 10 percent.

(4) Designated Circuits that are disconnected during the term of the DCP will not incur
Termination Liability charges. (N)

* DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel
Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on 3rd Revised Page 309.7.2.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 1849)

Issued: August 15, 2016 Effective: August 30, 2016
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AMERITECH OPERATING COMPANIES Tariff F.C.C. No. 2

12th Revised Page 309.7.1
CANCELS 11th Revised Page 309.7.1

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd)

7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd)

7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd) *

(C) (Cont'd) (N)

(5)

(6)

(7)

Customer may add additional circuits with LDCs to the DCP during the term of the
DCP only when initially ordering such circuits. A circuit that is so added will be
considered a Designated Circuit.

During the monthly review of Customer’s Designated Circuits and its CL, the
Telephone Company will determine whether Customer met, did not meet, or
exceeded its CL as of the last day of the month being reviewed.

If Customer did not meet its CL, Customer will be billed for the CL of LDCs at DCP
rates.

If Customer exceeds its CL by 115 percent or greater for three consecutive
months, Customer’s CL will be increased to ninety percent (90%) of the average
number of LDCs associated with Designated Circuits for those three months.

Example: Customer’'s CL is 100 LDCs. For three consecutive months during the
DCP term, the Customer’s LDC volumes are 118, 120 and 122, for an average of
120. The Customer’s new CL will be:

((118+120+122)/(3)) x (90%) = 108

If Customer elects to terminate the DCP or elects to decrease the CL prior to
expiration of the 3- or 5-Year commitment, Customer will be billed a Termination
Liability charge. The Termination Liability charge is calculated to be the dollar
difference between the current DCP LDC rate for the DCP term that could have
been completed during the time the LDC was actually in service, or the LDC
monthly rate for LDCs in place less than 36 months, and the customer's then-
current DCP LDC rate for each month the service was provided.

Example: Customer subscribes to a 60-month DCP term and reduces its LDC
commitment by 20 LDCs during the 37th month. Customer's Termination Liability
charge will be:

(20 LDCs) x (36 month DCP rate - 60 month DCP rate) x (37 months)
= Termination Liability charge (N)

*  DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel
Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000.

Certain material previously appearing on this page now appears on 3rd Revised Page 309.7.2.
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CANCELS 2nd Revised Page 309.7.2

7. Special Access Service (Cont'd) (N)
7.4 Rate Regulations (Cont'd) (N)
7.4.13 Discount Commitment Program (DCP) (Cont'd) * (M)

(D) Upgrading a DCP Service (M

When a customer upgrades a Direct Analog or Base Rate service being billed DCP (M)
rates to an DS1 service, the Direct Analog or Base Rate DCP commitment level will

be reduced at the customer's request (up to a maximum of 24) and no termination
liabilities will apply. If the customer has a DCP for DS1, the DS1 DCP commitment

level will be increased if the customer requests that it be increased. When a

customer upgrades a DS1 service being billed DCP rates to a higher speed service

with the same termination points, the customer's DS1 DCP commitment level will

be reduced at the customer's request and no termination liabilities will apply. (M)
(E) Conversion to an Optional Payment Plan (OPP) @ (N)
Customers may convert services from a DCP term to an OPP as described in (M)

7.4.10, preceding. No termination liabilities will apply to services converted to an
OPP term of the same or longer length than the DCP term. Additionally, the
customer's DCP commitment level will be reduced by the number of LDCs,

associated with the service, converted to an OPP term. (M)

*  DCP is not available for DS1 Local Distribution Channels (LDC) associated with 128, 256, 384, 512, and 768 Kbps Channel (M)
Mileage Termination and Channel Mileage, installed after October 2, 2000. (M)

@ For DCPs established on or after August 30, 2016, moves from DCP to OPP are not allowed. (N)

Certain material appearing on this page previously appeared on 12th Revised Page 309.7 and 11th Revised Page 309.7.1.
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